Dennis  G. M cM i n n ,  1 Ph.D.  ; T imothy  L. Carlson, 2 B. S. ," and
Thomas  O. Munson ,  3 Ph. D.
Pyrolysis Capillary Gas Chromatography/
Mass Spectrometry for Analysis
of Automotive Paints
REFERENCE: McMinn, D. G., Carlson, T. L., and Munson, T. O., "Pyrolysis Capillary Gas
Chromatography~Mass Spectrometry for Analysis of Automotive Paints," Journal of Forensic
Sciences, JFSCA, Vol. 30, No. 4, Oct. 1985, pp. 1064-1073.

10-16 brown 19 11 4 3 - 1'
17-31 white 36 17 16 3 . . .
32-33 tan 4 1 3 . . . . . .
34-35 black 4 3 1 . . . . . .
36-37 green 5 4 1 . . . . . .
38-39 red S 4 1 . . . . . .
102 57 32 10 3
aExcludes those values used to build the library.
bRELATIVE PURITY rankings: these numbers  are the number  of sample runs in each color category
which lead to RELATIVE PUmTY values of the indicated magnitude (for example, 100%, 95-99%). See
the discussion of Table 3 in the text for the definition of RELATIVE POSIa~.
TABLE 4--Library search using blue acrylic paint (library Entry 1).
Sample searched against full library
Entry Molecular Base
Rank a Number  b Name c Formula a Weight e Peak f PURITY g
1 1 BLUE 1G73BA0259 C7.O.N 73 104 976
2 13 BROWN 1E78HG0698 C5.O7.N 78 104 962
3 16 BROWN 1E78JG0698 C5.O7.N 78 104 932
4 7 BLUE 1G71GA0148 C7.O.N 71 104 907
5 26 WHITE 2A76DA0172 C.O.N2 76 104 904
6 12 BROWN 1E78BG0698 C5.O7.N 78 104 897
7 20 WHITE 2A76GG0172 C.O7.N2 76 104 893
8 15 BROWN 1E78AG0698 C5.O7.N 78 104 892
9 14 BROWN 1E78DG0698 C5.O7.N 78 104 882
b Sample searched against only blue paints (C7 specifier)
Entry Molecular Base
Rank Number Name Formula Weight Peak Pt~ITY
1 1 BLUE 1G73BA0259 C7.O.N 73 104 976
2 7 BLUE 1G71GA0148 C7.O.N 71 104 907
3 2 BLUE 1G77GG0741 C7.O7.N 77 104 871
4 5 BLUE 1G72GA0148 C7.O.N 72 104 859
5 4 BLUE 1G72GA0259 C7.O.N 72 104 760
6 3 BLUE 1G77GC0741 C7.O3.N 77 56 361
7 6 BLUE 1G75FM0397 C7.O10.N 75 69 161
"The comparisons are ranked from highest PURITY to lowest.
bThe entry number  is the numerical order in which the entries were added to the  library (for example,
Number  2 was added second).
CThe name is made up of the paint color followed by the National Automotive Paint File number .